
BURST
PARLANTE PORTÁTIL RECARGABLE

FELICITACIONES POR 
SU COMPRA
Gracias por su compra del 
parlante portátil BURST de 
HMDX. Ahora que posee un 
Burst, es momento de buscar 
a sus amigos y ver dónde los 
lleva la �esta. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO
• Retire el conector de entrada 

de audio (Fig. 1).
• Enchufe el conector de entrada 

de audio en la salida del 
audífono de 3,5 mm de un 
teléfono inteligente, una 
tableta, una computadora 
portátil, un reproductor MP3 u 
otro dispositivo de audio.

• Presione sin soltar el botón 
encendido/apagado del 
parlante durante dos segundos 
(Fig. 2) hasta que el LED azul 
indicador de encendido se 
ilumine.

• Cuando el dispositivo de audio 
esté en modo de audio, los 
parlantes de la unidad 
reproducirán música. Use los 
controles de volumen de su 
dispositivo de música para 
ajustar el volumen.

• Cuando finalice, presione el 
botón de encendido/apagado 
para apagar el parlante.

Asegúrese de consultar la 
línea completa de productos 
HMDX en nuestro sitio web 
www.hmdxaudio.com. 
¡Disfrute de la vida a todo 
volumen!

CARGA DEL BURST
La carga completa requiere 
aproximadamente 3 horas. El 
parlante se puede cargar 
conectando el cable Micro USB 
(incluido) al puerto USB en una 
computadora o conectando el 
adaptador de CA a una entrada 
USB (no se incluye). Nota: la 
batería durará hasta 12 horas.

LIMPIEZA
Use solamente un paño 

(Fig.1)

(Fig.2)

Botón de
encendido/apagado

Conector de
entrada
de audio

Carga USB

suave y seco para limpiar 
el exterior de la unidad.
NUNCA use líquidos ni 
limpiadores abrasivos 
para limpiar la unidad.

NOTA: cuando conecte el 
cable de 3,5 mm a un 
dispositivo, es posible que 
escuche interferencia hasta 
que el cable esté insertado 
completamente en la salida 
del audífono del dispositivo.

AUX IN
CHARGE

Por manual de instrucciones e Información de 
garantía en español visítenos en 
www.hmdxaudio.com

Thank you for spreading the Jam 
and purchasing the HMDX JAM 
XT Extreme Wireless Speaker.
Be sure to check out the entire 
JAM product line on our website: 
www.hmdxaudio.com — Where 
there’s a Jam 
there’s a party!

Approximately 3 hours required
for full charge. Can be charged
by using the USB to Micro USB
cord (included) through
computer or AC adapter with
USB jack (not included).
Note: Battery will last up to
4 hours when connected
wirelessly and up to 12 hours
when connected through
Line-In Audio Jack.
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To listen to your music over Bluetooth wireless connection, you need to pair your 
device with Jam XT:
1. Make sure your device has Bluetooth capability and is enabled.
2. Press and hold power button for 5 seconds; indicator will begin to �ash.
3. Follow the instructions of your device to pair the unit.
4. Pair your device with the Jam XT by selecting Jam XT from your  

Bluetooth listings on your device or selecting YES. 
5. Press play on your device and use controls on the unit to adjust  desired 

volume.
NOTE: Once you have successfully paired your device, you typically will not need 
to repeat the above steps. Please ensure the AUX cable is unplugged and your 
device has been Bluetooth enabled.

NOTE: When pairing with a computer, please consult your computer manufacturer 
for Bluetooth pairing instructions and/or the latest Bluetooth Drivers if you 
encounter any issues.

NOTE: A pairing code is not required.

Listening to your device wirelessly over Bluetooth®

HX-P430

Instruction Manual and 
Warranty Information
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Centro de servicio de HMDX

1-800-753-3000
El horario de atención es de lunes a viernes, de 
8:30 a. m. a 7:00 p. m. (hora estándar del este de 
los Estados Unidos).

Correo electrónico: cservice@hmdxaudio.com

HMDX es una marca comercial registrada de 
HMDX. © 2013 HMDX. Todos los derechos 
reservados.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR UN AÑO:
Para obtener información e instrucciones detalladas sobre la 
garantía, visite: http://www.hmdxaudio.com/products/jam-
wireless-portable-speaker.html
Para obtener servicio del producto HMDX en garantía, comuníquese 
con un Representante de relaciones con el consumidor por teléfono, 
llamando al 1-800-753-3000, o por correo electrónico escribiendo a 
cservice@hmdxaudio.com para obtener ayuda. 
Asegúrese de tener a mano el número de modelo del producto. Los 
representantes están disponibles de lunes a viernes de 8:30 am a 
7:00 pm, hora estándar del este de los Estados Unidos.

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES::
Cuando use un producto eléctrico, siempre se deben tener 
en cuenta algunas precauciones básicas, que incluyen las 
siguientes:
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE 
USAR EL PRODUCTO.
• ADVERTENCIA: no coloque los parlantes demasiado cerca de los 

oídos. Esto puede causar daño a los tímpanos, especialmente en 
niños pequeños.

• Utilice este producto solamente para el uso para el cual está 
diseñado y como se describe en este manual. No utilice accesorios 
no recomendados por HMDX.

• HMDX no es responsable de ningún daño causado a teléfonos 
inteligentes, iPod/reproductores de MP3 ni a cualquier otro 
dispositivo.

• No coloque ni guarde este producto en donde pueda caerse o ser 
tirado en una tina o pileta.

• No lo coloque ni lo deje caer en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
• No está diseñado para ser usado por niños. ESTE PRODUCTO NO 

ES UN JUGUETE.
• Nunca ponga en funcionamiento este producto si el cable, el 

enchufe, el hilo o la carcasa están dañados.
• Manténgalo alejado de superficies calientes.
• Colóquelo únicamente sobre superficies secas. No lo coloque 

sobre superficies mojadas con agua o solventes de limpieza.

FCC Disclaimer:

One Year Limited Warranty:

Note: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Note: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized 
modi�cations to this equipment. Such modi�cations could void the user authority to operate the 
equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment o� and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that
 to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS 
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio 
or TV interference caused by unauthorized modi�cations to this equipment. Such modi�cations 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. Under Industry Canada regulations, this 
radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain 
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other 
users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated 
power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

For detailed Warranty Instructions and Information visit:
http://www.hmdxaudio.com/products/jam-wireless-portable-speaker.html
To obtain warranty service on your HMDX product, contact a
Consumer Relations Representative by telephone at 1-800-466-3342
or email cservice@hmdxaudio.com for assistance. Please make sure
to have the model number of the product available. Representatives
are available 8:30am - 7:00pm EST Monday-Friday.

Por manual de instrucciones e Información de garantía en español visítenos en 
www.hmdxaudio.com

HMDX Jam and HMDX are trademarks of HMDX.
©2013 HMDX. All Rights Reserved.
IB-HXP430

1. Connect Aux-in cable to the headphone or line-out jack of an  audio device 
and plug the other end of the cable into the Line-In Audio Jack on the back 
of the unit.

2. Press and hold the power buttons to turn on the unit.
3. Press PLAY on the device and use controls on the unit to adjust  

desired volume.
NOTE: Track forward/reverse and play/pause controls on the unit will not work 
when using Line-In Audio Jack.

Listening to your device through 
the Auxiliary Line-In Audio Jack

The JAM XT is splash and dust resistant, but cannot be submerged in water or 
dirt or be subject to constant �ow of water or dirt. In order to ensure the 
product is splash/dirt resistant, close the rubber �ap on the side of the JAM 
XT. To properly close �ap fully insert  the �ap until it is �ush with the product.

IP64 Rating

Use only a soft dry cloth to clean the enclosure of the unit.
NEVER use liquids or abrasive cleaner to clean.

Maintenance

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS:
When using an electrical product, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
• WARNING: Do not place speakers too close to ears. May cause damage to ear   
drums, especially in young children.
• Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not   
use attachments not recommended by HMDX.
• HMDX is not liable for any damage caused to Smartphones, iPod/MP3 player or any   
other device.
• Do not place or store this product where it can fall or be dropped into a tub or sink.
• Do not place or drop into water or any other liquid.
• Not for use by children. THIS IS NOT A TOY.
• Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord, plug, cable or housing.
• Keep away from heated surfaces..
• Only set on dry surfaces. Do not place on surface wet from water or cleaning solvents.


